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1.

Introduction

This Planning Rationale has been prepared to assess the land use planning merits of an application for
rezoning to permit a development consisting of one semi-detached dwelling containing two dwelling
units on a lot to be severed from 6909 Notre-Dame Street in the Orleans sector of the City of Ottawa.

2.

Existing Context

The subject property is located at 6909 Notre-Dame Street at the intersection with Leblanc Drive in the
East Urban Community of Orleans. The site is Part of Lots 9 and 10 (on the south side of St. Joseph
Boulevard) as shown on Registered Plan No. 10.

The site has a frontage of 60.56 metres on Notre-Dame and a depth of 60.92 metres on the east side
and 56.26 metres on the west for an approximate area of 3142.5 square metres. It has been developed
with a single detached house located near the front of the property and just west of the centre of the
frontage. There are a number of frame/vinyl accessory buildings located around the site as well as an
in-ground swimming pool to the rear of the detached dwelling. The rear of the site slopes down in a
southerly direction from the properties on St. Joseph Boulevard and is heavily treed while the front half
of the site is landscaped primarily with grassed lawn.
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Notre-Dame is primarily low density residential land uses and is located one block south of the prime
commercial route – St. Joseph Boulevard and runs in parallel with this street. The surrounding
neighbourhood is characterized by single detached one and two storeys in height. Lot sizes vary as the
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street was originally developed as part of the Village of Orleans on individual wells and private septic
fields. The following images taken from Google Street View provide an overview of the immediate
neighbourhood.

6909 Notre-Dame Street

Immediately East - 6927 and 6935 Notre-Dame Street

Immediately West – 6889, 6897 and 6903 Notre-Dame Street
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Opposite side of street – West of site – 6886, 6892 & 6894 Notre-Dame Street

Opposite side of street – West of site – 6908 Notre-Dame Street
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Directly opposite subject property

Directly opposite subject property – intersection with Leblanc Drive (view SW)

6|Page of 17

Opposite side of street – East of site – 6928 Notre-Dame Street

Opposite side of street – East of site – 6938 Notre-Dame Street
Redevelopment in the area is ongoing through severance and rezoning of larger lots to reflect the urban
nature of the neighbourhood. There is also evidence of recent investment in existing dwellings through
renovation and addition and in the sale of vacant lots for new housing as the area gradually intensifies.

7|Page of 17

3.

Development Proposal Overview

The purpose of the zoning application is to enable the severance of 6909 Notre-Dame Street to create a
new lot west of the existing residence to permit the construction of a semi-detached dwelling. The new
lot would have a frontage of 22.32 metres and an approximate area of 1275 square metres. The
residual lot containing the current residence would have a frontage of 32.24 metres and an approximate
area of 2283 square metres (preliminary site plan follows).
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4.

Policy Framework

This section provides an overview of key land use policies that affect the property and demonstrates
how the proposal conforms to the land use objectives applicable to this site.
Provincial Policy Statement (2014)
The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) is issued under the authority of Section 3 of the Planning Act and
provides policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning. Decisions
affecting planning matters “must be consistent with” the policy statements issued under the Planning
Act.
Under Section 1.0 Building Strong Healthy Communities the primary direction is as follows:
“Ontario's long-term prosperity, environmental health and social well-being depend on wisely
managing change and promoting efficient land use and development patterns. Efficient land use
and development patterns support sustainability by promoting strong, liveable, healthy and
resilient communities, protecting the environment and public health and safety, and facilitating
economic growth.”
Under Policy 1.1 Managing and Directing Land Use to Achieve Efficient and Resilient Development and
Land Use Patterns the primary direction is further detailed to ensure the proposed development
supports a mix of land uses in areas that are capable of being served by existing or planned
infrastructure in a cost effective manner. It is also important to ensure that the proposal does not result
in unnecessary expansion of the urban area. As well, the policy encourages the support of active
transportation alternatives and the use of public transit.
Based on a review of the PPS, it is clear that the proposed development is consistent with and supports
provincial policy objectives. The proposed development is located in a designated urban area and takes
advantage of existing infrastructure. It will ensure better utilization of existing sewer and water services
by adding two new dwelling units in a semi-detached building form and reducing overall frontage served
by that infrastructure. It is located within walking distance of St. Joseph Boulevard, a major retail and
service centre to provide for daily and long term needs.
City of Ottawa Official Plan
The Official Plan provides the overall local planning policy framework for evaluating the appropriateness
of a proposed development. It is broken down into a number of sections beginning with high level city
wide objectives relating to growth management and moving down to more specific policies to be
applied to individual development applications. The following paragraphs review the proposed
development in the context of the Plan.
Section 2 – Strategic Directions of the Plan provides the strategic policy framework for growth and
development at the City-wide level. The Plan anticipates that much of the demand for new housing
after 2006 will be for smaller units such as townhouses and apartments and that 40% of this type of
housing will be located outside the Greenbelt. Urban employment growth will be slightly higher outside
the Greenbelt to support the growing populations in this area and to balance transportation trips.
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Within Section 2, the most relevant subsections to the subject proposal are as follows:
Section 2.2.2 Managing Growth within the Urban Area is part of the strategic directions for the Official
Plan and as such provides an overall strategy and context for the consideration of intensification.
The subject property is not specifically targeted for intensification as it is within the General Urban Area
designation but nonetheless has the general support of the policies of the Plan related to residential
infill and intensification. In these areas, the primary goal of the policies is to ensure that the proposal is
compatible with the neighbourhood character. As a result, the following excerpts from the Official Plan
provide general guidance for considering appropriate levels of intensification:
“Within lands designated General Urban Area, opportunities for intensification exist and will be
supported, although such opportunities are generally at a much smaller scale than in the land-use
designations described above.”
The development as proposed represents additional intensification within an existing residential
neighbourhood consisting of larger lots. The proposed land use is consistent and compatible with the
character and style of the adjacent properties. Therefore, in my opinion it conforms to the intent of
these policies.
Section 2.2.2 continues with policies related to intensification outside targeted areas as follows:
“Intensification Outside of Target Areas
14. The City also supports intensification throughout the urban area, including areas designated
General Urban Area. The City will promote opportunities for intensification in the following
cases, provided that all other policies in the Plan are met:
c)

Lands where the present use is maintained but the addition of residential uses or other
uses can be accomplished in a complementary manner, such as on under-utilized shopping
centre sites

15. The interior portions of stable, low-rise residential neighbourhoods will continue to be
characterized by low-rise buildings (as defined in Section 4.11, policy 7). The City supports
intensification in the General Urban Area where it will enhance and complement its desirable
characteristics and long term renewal. Generally, new development, including redevelopment,
proposed within the interior of established neighbourhoods will be designed to complement the
area's pattern of built form and open spaces.”
From my review, it is clear that the site satisfies Policy 14 c) as will maintain the existing single detached
residential use while introducing a new and compatible residential use. As well, the site is located in the
interior of the overall neighbourhood of the former Village of Orleans which is very walkable area of the
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city in close proximity to retail, service and employment opportunities. Thus, in my opinion, the site is
well situated for additional housing units.
The subject site is designated as General Urban Area under Section 3.6.1 of the Official Plan. This
designation permits a wide range and choice of housing types as well as many of the employment and
service needs of the community. Due to its broad permissions, the zoning by-law and applications to
the Committee of Adjustment for severance are the primary tools for managing change within the
designation.
With respect to infill and intensification, Section 3.6.1 states ‘Subject to the policies below, the City
supports infill development and other intensification within the General Urban Area in a manner that
enhances and complements the desirable characteristics and ensures the long-term vitality of the many
existing communities that make up the city.
Excerpt – Schedule B - Urban land Use

6909 Notre-Dame
Street

The proposed severance of a large lot for the purposes of creating a new lot in conformity with the
proposed zoning provisions conforms to the policies for this section. The construction of a semidetached dwelling in a low density existing residential nature is a conforming land use and meets the
policies of this land use designation.
Section 4.11 Urban Design and Compatibility is part of Section 4 – Review of Development
Applications and provides detailed direction on how to assess development applications in the overall
context of the Plan. Within Subsection 4.11.2 there is a list of operational criteria to be considered to
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minimize the impact of new development. The following table identifies the criteria and how this
proposal addresses it.

Criteria
Traffic



Vehicular Access



Parking Requirements



Outdoor Amenity Areas



Loading Areas, Service Areas,
and Outdoor Storage
Lighting




Noise and Air Quality



Sunlight
Microclimate
Supporting Neighbourhood
Services





Response
The proposed lot is located on a local road with adequate capacity
and poses no impact on the present level of service.
The subject property is on a straight stretch of local road with clear
sight lines and properly spaced driveways to ensure safe access
and egress to the new semi-detached dwelling.
The proposed development will have individual attached garages
as well as sufficient driveway length for additional parking.
Large grassed rear yards exceeding 32 m in depth and 11 m in
width provided
Not applicable
Street lighting is already in place on the adjacent public roads and
no additional street lighting is proposed by this project.
No significant noise or air quality impacts are anticipated from this
project.
Not applicable
No significant impacts are anticipated on the local microclimate.
The site is well served by existing services in the immediate along
St. Joseph Boulevard. Carriere Park is located within easy walking
distance to the south of the site along Leblanc Drive. Leblanc also
provides access to both elementary and high schools which serve
the area.

The subject property is identified on Schedule K – Environmental Constraints (see following excerpt) as
subject to the effects of unstable slopes. Section 4.8.3 – Unstable Slopes or Bedrock which provides
policy direction to ensure safe and compatible development in such areas. The following is an excerpt
from this section:
Unstable soils or bedrock could be unsafe or unsuitable for development and site alteration
due to natural hazards or risk of damage to the structures built on these soils or bedrock.
Unstable soils include organic soils, sensitive marine Leda clays and unstable slopes.
Unstable bedrock includes Karst topography. Steep slopes are often associated with
unstable soils. Organic soils are identified on soils maps prepared by the Ontario Institute of
Pedology. Areas affected by the environmental constraints of Organic Soils are designated
on Schedule K. There are other areas where unstable soils and unstable bedrock may exist
but that are not designated on Schedule K. The policies apply in either case.
This Plan contains policies to:
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Minimize the hazard risk from threat of injury and loss of life, property damage and
distress caused by unstable soils resulting in foundation stress caused by differential
settlement, or slope failure or landslide, and
Facilitate safe and compatible land uses and development on sites where hazard
risk has been minimized.

To address the issue of slope stability, a geotechnical and slope stability study was carried out by LRL
Engineering dated February 2017 and updated by addendum on April 25, 2017. The results of this study
have confirmed that the slope in this location is considered to be stable and should not constrain
development on the site. Further the construction of a residential building on the site can be supported
subject to a setback of a minimum of 6.0 metres from the top of the slope on the property. The proposed
setback shown on the site plan is 6.025 m.
Excerpt – Schedule K – Environmental Constraints

Subject Property

Official Plan Amendment 150
In December 2013, City Council passed Official Plan Amendment 150 (OPA 150) which was the result of
a Section 26 review of the Official Plan. OPA 150 was approved by the Minister on April 30, 2014. A
number of appeals were filed to OPA 150 in its entirety; as a result this amendment is not in full force
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and effect. A review of OPA 150 was undertaken and it is noted that the proposed amendment is
premised on revised growth projections over a longer planning horizon and a need to update the overall
format of the Plan. The key strategies and policies for managing that growth with a focus on urban
design and intensification of the urban area remain from the 2003 Plan. Based on this review, it was
concluded that the proposed application would also conform to the Official Plan as amended by OPA
150.

5.

Zoning By-law

The subject property is currently zoned Residential First Density with a Subzone ‘W’ (R1W) which
permits single detached dwellings subject to the following performance standards:
III
I
II
Minimum
Sub- Minimum Lot
Lot Area
Zone Width (m)
(m2)
VV

11

240

IV
V
Maximum
Minimum
Building
Front Yard
Height
Setback (m)
(m)
11

17.19

3

VI
Minimum
Corner Side
Yard Setback
(m)

VII
Minimum
Rear Yard
Setback (m)

3

6

VIII
Minimum Interior
Side Yard
Setback (m)
varies

10

IX
Maximum Lot
Coverage (And
Other Provisions)

X
End Notes
(see Table
156B)

NA

10,17

The existing single detached dwelling is in full conformity with these provisions. In fact, the lot is well in
excess of the lot area (3142.5 sq. m) and width (60.56 m) required in this zone.

The proposed development of a semi-detached dwelling will require a rezoning to Residential Second
Density with Subzone N and a severance of the lot to create a new lot to the west of the existing
dwelling. This zone has been used previously in adjacent areas most notably on the south side NotreDame Street immediately east of Leblanc Drive and extending for some distance going further eastward.
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The following are the performance standards for R2N:

IV
V
I
II
III
Minimum Minimum
Sub- Prohibited
Principal
Lot Width Lot Area
Zone
Uses
Dwelling Type
(m)
(m)

N

X
VII
VIII
IX
VI
Minimum
Minimum Minimum Rear Yard
XI
Maximum
Interior
Front Yard Corner Side Setback
Endnotes (see
Building
Side Yard
Setback
Yard
Minimum
Table 158B)
Height (m)
Setback
(m)
Setback (m)
(m)
(m)

None
Semidetached

9

270

1114,16

5

5

7

1

The proposed severance would result in two conforming lots with the following performance standards:
New Lot

Remaining Lot
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6.

Street Visualization Analysis

The addition of new housing units in an existing neighbourhood requires careful consideration of the
local context to ensure compatibility as required by the intensification and infill policies if the Official
Plan. One approach to this analysis is to use a combination of streetscape photography and building
elevations to demonstrate how the proposed new units will fit into the existing built environment. The
following provide a comparative assessment of the proposed semi-detached dwelling using a rendering
along with photo montage and a street-view elevation of the street context along Notre-Dame Street.

Rendering of Proposed Semi-detached Dwelling
6903 Notre-Dame

Proposed Development

6909 Notre-Dame

6927 Notre-Dame

Photo Montage created from Google Streetview

It is clear from these photos and drawings that the proposed design of the semi-detached dwelling
reflects the character of the adjacent properties. While the single detached dwelling at 6903 NotreDame is hidden by large trees in the photo, the elevation plan of the streetscape provided removes the
trees for a better side by side comparison.
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7.

Summary Opinion

The proposal to rezone 6909 Notre-Dame Street and then to sever to create a new building lot for the
purposes of constructing a semi-detached dwelling in my opinion represents good planning and
conforms to the City’s land use planning policy and regulatory requirements. This opinion is based on
the following:










The subject property is located in a fully serviced settlement area as defined in the PPS 2014
and represents compatible intensification of these lands to make efficient use of infrastructure.
The site is designated as General Urban Area in the Official Plan and small scale intensification is
encouraged and supported inside residential neighbourhoods where the development is
compatible and controlled through appropriate zoning to compliment the neighbourhood
context.
A geotechnical report and slope stability analysis was undertaken and supports the
redevelopment of the site.
The subject property is a large lot originally created to be served by private well and septic
systems which was supported by the current R1W zoning in place. Given the access to piped
sewer and water services, it is inefficient to maintain the large lot for a single dwelling so a
proposed severance to create an additional building lot can be supported by the intensification
policies of the Official Plan.
Immediately across Notre-Dame Street, we find an area that has been rezoned to R2N to permit
housing forms containing two principal units which supports the application of this zone to the
subject property. Given the large lot area found at 6909 Notre-Dame Street, a new lot can be
created to permit the construction of a semi-detached dwelling unit which exceeds the required
performance standards for this use. As well, the residual lot containing the existing single
detached dwelling also exceeds the necessary performance standards for that use.
Both the single detached dwelling and proposed semi-detached dwellings are compatible and
complimentary land uses in the surrounding neighbourhood context.

Signed original on file
Dennis Jacobs MCIP, RPP
Principal Planner
Momentum Planning and Communications
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